

FILED
Court of Appeals
Division III
State of Washington
12/15/2017 11:46 AM
Court of Appeals No. 354245
Grant Co. Superior Court Cause No. 12-2-01681-6

COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION III
STATE OF WASHINGTON

JERRY JASMAN,

Appellant,

vs.

GRANT COUNTY, WASHINGTON; THE BOARD OF COUNTY
COMMISSIONERS FOR GRANT COUNTY, WASHINGTON; AND
RICHARD STEVENS, CAROLANN SWARTZ AND CINDY
CARTER, IN THEIR OFFICIAL CAPACITIES AS COUNTY
COMMISSIONERS FOR GRANT COUNTY, WASHINGTON,

Respondents.

APPELLANT'S OPENING BRIEF

George Ahrend, WSBA #25160
Ahrend Law Firm PLLC
100 E. Broadway Ave.
Moses Lake, WA 98837
(509) 764-9000

Attorneys for Appellant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... iv

INTRODUCTION..... 1

ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR..... 4

ISSUES PERTAINING TO ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR..... 4

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 5

 A. The elected Grant County Coroner hired Jasman as a deputy coroner and investigator. 5

 B. The former Grant County Prosecutor filed a quo warranto action against Jasman, alleging that he was not eligible to serve as deputy coroner..... 6

 C. Jasman resigned from his position as deputy coroner (but not investigator) pending the outcome of the quo warranto action. 7

 D. The superior court allowed Coroner Morrison to intervene and aligned him as a defendant with Jasman..... 7

 E. The County Commissioners approved a request to defend Jasman in the quo warranto action, but Prosecutor Lee instructed them to reverse the decision, prompting the superior court to disqualify him as counsel. 8

 F. After Prosecutor Lee was disqualified, the County Commissioners confirmed the reversal of the decision to defend Jasman on grounds that they lacked authority to provide him with a defense. 9

 G. In the quo warranto action Coroner Morrison and Jasman separately sought court appointment of a special prosecutor pursuant to RCW 36.27.030 to represent the interests of the coroner's office. 10

H. The superior court ultimately granted the relief requested in the quo warranto action and denied the request for appointment of a special prosecutor pursuant to RCW 36.27.030..... 10

I. Jasman filed this action seeking judicial review of the County Commissioners' reversal of the decision to defend him in the quo warranto action..... 11

J. The court stayed this action pending appeal of the quo warranto action because reversal of the superior court's order denying appointment of special counsel would potentially render the request for defense costs in this action moot..... 12

K. After the decision denying appointment of a special counsel in the quo warranto action became final, the court granted summary judgment in favor of the County in this action, and Jasman appealed. 12

ARGUMENT 13

A. The County Commissioners improperly reversed the decision to defend Jasman on grounds that they lacked authority to do so..... 13

1. The County Commissioners had authority to defend Jasman under their general police power, and the reversal of the decision to defend him therefore constitutes an error of law. 14

2. The County Commissioners had a policy of defending employees under similar circumstances, and reversal of the decision to defend Jasman is therefore arbitrary and capricious.15

B. The quo warranto action does not collaterally estop Jasman from asserting his declaratory judgment and certiorari claims because they do not involve identical issues.....17

C. The quo warranto action has not mooted Jasman's declaratory judgment and certiorari claims because these claims and the basis for them were not addressed, and could not have been addressed, in the quo warranto action.20

D. Jasman's declaratory judgment and certiorari claims have been adequately pled, and it was not necessary for him to specifically reference the "police power" in the text of the complaint..... 21

CONCLUSION..... 23

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Butler v. Joy</i> , 116 Wn. App. 291, 65 P.3d 671 (2003), <i>rev. denied</i> , 150 Wn. 2d 1017 (2003)	16
<i>Citizens for Mount Vernon v. City of Mount Vernon</i> , 133 Wn. 2d 861, 947 P.2d 1208, 1216 (1997)	15-16
<i>Cogle v. Snow</i> , 56 Wn. App. 499, 784 P.2d 554 (1990)	16
<i>Detamore v. Hindley</i> , 83 Wash. 322, 145 P. 462 (1915)	14
<i>Hayes v. City of Seattle</i> , 131 Wn. 2d 706, 943 P.2d 265 (1997)	13-14
<i>Lee ex rel. Office of Grant Cty. Prosecuting Attorney v. Jasman</i> , 183 Wn. App. 27, 332 P.3d 1106 (2014), <i>aff'd sub nom.</i> <i>Grant Cty. Prosecuting Attorney v. Jasman</i> , 183 Wn. 2d 633, 354 P.3d 846 (2015)	11-12, 18
<i>Putman v. Wenatchee Valley Med. Ctr., P.S.</i> , 166 Wn. 2d 974, 216 P.3d 374 (2009)	22
<i>State v. MacDonald</i> , 183 Wn. 2d 1, 346 P.3d 748 (2015)	5
<i>Truck Ins. Exch. v. Vanport Homes, Inc.</i> , 147 Wn. 2d 751, 58 P.3d 276 (2002)	18
<i>Washington Hosp. Liab. Ins. Fund v. Pub. Hosp. Dist. No. 1 of Clallam Cty.</i> , 58 Wn. App. 896, 795 P.2d 717 (1990)	15

Statutes and Rules

Ch. 7.24 RCW	21-22
CR 8(a)	22
CR 9(k)	22
CR 56(f)	4, 12, 23
RCW 4.96.041	11, 18
RCW 4.96.041(1) & (2).....	18
RCW 7.16.030-.140	21
RCW 7.16.040 & .060	13
RCW 7.16.120(3)	13
RCW 7.24.020 & .080.....	13
RCW 7.56.090	18
RCW 9A.84.030(1)(a)	5
RCW 9.92.120	5
RCW 36.16.070	5
RCW 36.27.030.....	2, 10-11, 17
Washington Constitution Article XI, § 11	14

Other Authorities

3 McQuillin Municipal Corporations § 12:173.25 (3d ed.)	15
14A Wash. Prac., Civil Procedure § 35:32 (2d ed.)	17
